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SAFETY TIPS

e  Position on a flat, stable surface.

e A service agent/qualified technician should carry out installation and any repairs if required. Do not
remove any components or service panels on this product.

e Consult Local and National Standards to comply with the following:

o Health and Safety at Work Legislation

BS EN Codes of Practice

Fire Precautions

IEE Wiring Regulations

Building Regulations

e DO NOT immerse in water or use steam/jet washers to clean the appliance.

e DO NOT cover the appliance when it is operating.

e DO NOT store food in the appliance.

e DO NOT use electrical appliances inside the appliance.

e  Always carry, store and handle the appliance in a vertical position.

e Never tilt the appliance more than 45° from the vertical.

e Not suitable for outdoor use.

e Keep all packing away from children. Dispose of the packaging in accordance with the regulations of
local authorities.

e If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by an agent or a recommended qualified technician
in order to avoid a hazard.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience or knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Not for Foodstuffs
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INTRODUCTION

Please take a few moments to carefully read through this manual. Correct maintenance and operation of this
machine will provide the best possible performance from your product.

PACK CONTENTS

The following is included:
ALL MODELS
e  Back bar chiller
o Key
e Instruction manual
e 2 shelves per door

We pride ourselves on quality and service, ensuring that at the time of packing the contents are supplied fully
functional and free of damage. Should you find any damage as a result of transit, please contact your dealer
immediately.
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INSTALLATION

Note: If the unit has not been stored or move in an upright position, let it stand upright for approximately 12
hours before operation. If in doubt allow to stand.

1. Remove the appliance from the packaging and the protective film from all surfaces.

2. Avoid positioning the appliance in direct sunlight or damp areas.

3.  When positioning the appliance, maintain a distance of 20cm (7 inches) between the appliance and
walls or other objects for ventilation. Increase this distance if the obstacle is a heat source.

4. Insert the slide-out shelf/shelves at the desired levels and place the smaller shelf/shelves on the floor
of the appliance.

5. If necessary, adjust the screw feet of the appliance to make it level.

Note: Before using the appliance for the first time, clean the shelves and interior with soapy water.

OPERATION

CONTROL PANEL
The control panel is located below the doors on the front of the appliance.

TURN ON
1. Close the door of the appliance.
2. Connect the appliance to a mains power supply.
3. Turn the light switches On [I] or Off [O] as desired.

Note: The cooling light is illuminated when the appliance is chilling the interior cabinet.

SET THE OPERATING TEMPERATURE
SET

1. Pressthe button. The display will flash.

2. Pressthe A or - AUX buttons to display the

required temperature.
SET

3. Pressthe button to store the temperature.

MANUAL DEFROST
Back Bar Chillers feature an automatic defrost. However, should the appliance require an additional defrost

N &
a4y

period press and hold the button for 6 seconds.

Automatic defrost cycles are every 6 hours and last 20 minutes (factory defaults).

FN/Y
To stop the Defrost press and hold the “** button for 6 seconds.

Note: If a manual defrost is started this resets the automatic defrost timer. During defrost periods the defrost
light is illuminated.
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CLEANING, CARE & MAINTENANCE

e  Switch off and disconnect from the power supply before cleaning.

e (Clean the interior of the appliance as often as possible.

e Do not use abrasive cleaning agents. These can leave harmful residues.
e Always wipe dry after cleaning.
e An agent or qualified technician must carry out repairs if required.

CLEANING THE CONDENSER
Periodically cleaning the condenser can extend the life of the appliance. We recommend that our agent or
qualified technician clean the condenser.

Note: Use a soft brush or vacuum cleaner to clean the fins of the condenser, taking care not to damage the

fins.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If your appliance develops a fault, please check the following table before making a call to your retailer.

Fault

Probable Cause

Action

The appliance is
not working

The unit is not switch on

Check the unit is plugged in correctly and
switched on

Plug and lead are damaged

Call your agent or qualified technician

Fuse in the plug has blown

Replace the fuse

Power supply

Check power supply

Internal wiring fault

Call your agent or qualified technician

The appliance
turns on, but the
temperature is
too high/low

Condenser blocked with dust

Call your agent or qualified technician

Doors/drawers are not shut properly

Check if doors/drawers are shut and seals are
not damaged

Appliance is located near a heat source
or air flow to the condenser is being
interrupted

Move the refrigerator to a more suitable
location

Ambient temperature is too high

Increase ventilation or move appliance to a
cooler position

Insufficient airflow to the fans

Remove any blockages to the fan

Appliance is overloaded

Reduce the amount of food stored in the
appliance

Factory default parameters adjusted

Call your agent or qualified technician

The appliance is
unusually loud

The appliance is touching a neighbouring
object

Check installation position and change if
necessary

The appliance has not been installed in a
level or stable position

Check installation position and change if
necessary
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ELECTRICAL WIRING

Appliances are supplied with a 3 pin, moulded, BS1363 plug and lead, with a 3 amp fuse as standard. The plug is
to be connected to a suitable mains socket. Appliances are wired as follows:

e Live wire (coloured brown) to terminal marked L

o Neutral wire (coloured blue) to terminal marked N

e  Earth wire (coloured green/yellow) to terminal marked E
All appliances must be earthed, using a dedicated earthing circuit. If in doubt consult a qualified electrician.
Electrical isolation points must be kept clear of any obstructions. In the event of any emergency disconnection
being required they must be readily accessible.

DISPOSAL

EU regulations require refrigeration product to be disposed of by specialist companies who remove or
recycle all gasses, metal and plastic components.

Consult your local waste collection authority regarding disposal of your appliance. Local authorities are not
obliged to dispose of commercial refrigeration equipment but may be able to offer advice on how to dispose
of the equipment locally.

Alternatively call the helpline for details of national disposal companies within the EU.

COMPLIANCE

The WEEE logo on this product or its documentation indicates that the product must not be disposed of as
household waste. To help prevent possible harm to human health and/or the environment, the product must be
disposed of in an approved and environmentally safe recycling process. For further information on how to
dispose of this product correctly, contact the product supplier, or the local authority responsible for waste
disposal in your area.

Parts have undergone strict product testing in order to comply with regulatory standards and specifications set
by international, independent, and federal authorities.

Products have been approved to carry the following symbol:
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CONSEILS DE SECURITE

. Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane, stable.
. L'installation et les éventuelles réparations doivent étre confiées a un dépanneur / technicien qualifié.
Ne retirez aucun composant ou cache de ce produit.
. Consultez les normes locales et nationales pour vous conformer aux :
o lois sur I'hygiene et la sécurité au travail ;
o codes de bonnes pratiques BS EN ;
o précautions contre le risque d'incendie ;
o réglementations sur les branchements électriques IEE ;
o reglements sur la construction.
. NE PAS immerger I'appareil ou le nettoyer a I'aide d'un nettoyeur a vapeur / haute pression.
. NE PAS couvrir I'appareil en service.
. NE PAS stocker des denrées dans l'appareil.
. NE PAS utiliser d'appareils électriques a l'intérieur de I'appareil.
. L'appareil doit toujours étre transporté, stocké et manipulé en position verticale.
. Ne penchez jamais l'appareil a plus de 45° par rapport a la verticale.
. Cet appareil est réservé exclusivement a une utilisation a l'intérieur.
. Gardez les emballages hors de portée des enfants. Débarrassez-vous des emballages conformément aux
réglements des autorités locales.
. Un cordon d'alimentation endommagé doit étre remplacé par un agent ou un technicien
qualifié recommandé, pour éviter tout danger.
. Cet appareil n'a pas été conocu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (enfants inclus) a capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou ne disposant pas d’un expérience ou de connaissances suffisantes, a
moins que lesdites personnes n‘aint été formées ou instruites quant a son utilisation, par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.
. Pas pour les denrées alimentaires

INTRODUCTION

Nous vous invitons a consacrer quelques instants a la lecture attentive de ce mode d’emploi. L'entretien et
I'utilisation appropriés de cette machine vous permettront de tirer le meilleur de votre produit

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

Les éléments suivants vous sont fournis de série :

TOUS MODELS
e Armoire réfrigérante
o (lé

e  Mode d’emploi
e 2grille par porte

Attache une grande importance a la qualité et au service et veille a fournir des produits en parfait état
opérationnel, parfaitement intacts au moment de I'emballage. Nous vous prions de contacter votre revendeur
immédiatement si vous constatez un dommage quelconque survenu pendant le transport du produit.
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INSTALLATION

Remarque : dans les cas ou I'appareil a été stocké ou déplacé autrement qu'a la verticale, placez-le en position
debout pendant environ 12 heures avant de vous en servir. En cas de doute, laissez I'appareil se reposer.

1. Sortez I'appareil de I'emballage et décollez la pellicule de protection de toutes ses surfaces.

Evitez de placer I'appareil dans un endroit exposé aux rayons directs du soleil ou humide.

3. Pour positionner I'appareil, veillez a prévoir une distance de 20 cm entre |'appareil et les murs ou autres
objets, pour laisser I'air circuler. Augmentez cette distance si I'obstacle est une source de chaleur.

1. Insérez la / les clayette(s) aux niveaux souhaités et placez la / les clayette(s) plus petites sur le plancher
de l'appareil.

2. Sinécessaire, réglez les pieds a vis de I'appareil pour le stabiliser.

N

Remarque : Avant de mettre I'appareil en service pour la premiére fois, nettoyez les clayettes et l'intérieur de
I'appareil a I'eau savonneuse.

FONCTIONNEMENT

PANNEAU DE CONFIGURATION
Le panneau de configuration est situé sous les portes, sur le devant de I'appareil.

MISE EN MARCHE
1. Fermez la porte de I'appareil.
2. Branchez I'appareil a une prise d'alimentation secteur.
3. Allumez [I] ou éteignez la lumiere [O].

Remarque : le témoin de refroidissement s'allume quand I'appareil refroidit I'intérieur de I'armoire.

REGLEZ LA TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Appuyezsurle bouton SET . L'affichage clignote.
2. Appuyez sur les boutons A ou /" Aux pour
3. afficher la température requise.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton SET pour mémoriser la

température.

DECONGELATION MANUELLE
Les armoires réfrigérantes de bar sont équipées d'un mécanisme de décongélation automatique. Toutefois, si

i“‘l

votre appareil requiert une décongélation intermédiaire, appuyez sur le bouton pendant 6 secondes.
Les cycles de décongélation automatiques interviennent toutes les six heures et durent 20 minutes (réglage
usine).

.
o

Pour interrompre le cycle de décongélation, appuyez sur le bouton pendant 6 secondes.
Remarque : le démarrage d'une décongélation manuelle réinitialise le temporisateur du cycle de décongé-
lation automatique. Le témoin de décongélation s'allume pendant la décongélation de I'appareil.
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NETTOYAGE, ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

. N’oubliez jamais d’éteindre et de débrancher I'appareil avant de procéder a son nettoyage.

. Nettoyez I'intérieur de I'appareil aussi souvent que possible.

. N’utilisez aucun produit de nettoyage abrasif. Ces produits peuvent laisser des résidus nocifs.
. Veillez a le sécher en I'essuyant apres nettoyage.

. Toute réparation doit étre confiée a un agent ou a un technicien qualifié.

NETTOYAGE DU CONDENSATEUR
Nettoyer régulierement le condensateur peut prolonger la durée de vie de I'appareil. Nous vous recommandons
de confier le nettoyage du condensateur a un agent out a un technicien qualifié.

Remarque : Nettoyez les ailettes du condensateur en veillant a ne pas les endommager, a I'aide d'une brosse
a poils doux ou d'un aspirateur.

DEPANNAGE

En cas de dysfonctionnement de votre appareil, vérifiez les données du tableau ci-dessous avant d’appeler notre
standard d’assistance ou votre revendeur.

Dysfonctionnement

Cause probable

Intervention

L'appareil ne
fonctionne pas

L'appareil n'est pas allumé

Vérifier que I'appareil est bien branché et allumé

La prise et le cordon sont
endommagés

Appeler un agent ou un technicien qualifié

Alimentation

Vérifier I'alimentation

Probléme de branchement
interne

Appeler un agent ou un technicien qualifié

L'appareil s'allume,
mais la température
est trop haute /
basse

Excés de glace sur |'évaporateur

Décongeler I'appareil

Le condensateur est saturé de
poussiéres

Nettoyer le condenseur

Les portes sont mal fermées

Vérifier que les portes sont fermées et |'état des joints

L'appareil est situé pres d'une
source de chaleur ou I'air ne
circule pas librement vers le
condensateur

Déplacer le réfrigérateur pour le placer a un endroit
mieux adapté

Température ambiante trop
haute

Augmenter la ventilation ou placer I'appareil a un
endroit plus frais

Ailettes insuffisamment ventilées

Débarrasser les ailettes d’éventuelles obstructions

L'appareil est surchargé

Réduire la quantité d'aliments stockés dans I'appareil

Parameétres d’usine par défaut
ajustés

Appeler un agent ou un technicien qualifié

L'appareil fait
beaucoup de bruit

Lappareil est en contact avec un
objet placé a proximité

Vérifier la position d'installation et la changer si
nécessaire

La surface sur laquelle I'appareil
a été posé n'est pas de niveau
ou l'appareil n'est pas stable

Vérifier la position d'installation et la changer si
nécessaire
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RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE

La prise doit étre reliée a la prise secteur qui convient. Cet appareil est cablé comme suit :
. Fil conducteur (brun) a la borne marquée L
. Fil neutre (bleu) a la borne marquée N
. Fil de terre (vert / jaune) a la borne marquée E

Cet appareil doit étre raccordé a la terre, par le biais d’un circuit de mise a la terre dédié.

En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié.

Les points d’isolation électrique doivent étre libres de toute obstruction. En cas de débranchement requis en
urgence, ils doivent étre facilement accessibles.

MISE AU REBUT

Les reglements de I'UE exigent que les produits munis de réfrigérants soient mis au rebut par des entreprises
spécialisées, équipées pour extraire et recycler les composants a gaz, métalliques et en plastique.
Adressez-vous a votre autorité chargée de la collecte des déchets pour ce qui concerne la mise au rebut de votre
appareil. Méme si rien n'oblige les autorités locales a se charger de la mise au rebut du matériel de réfrigération
commerciale, elles pourraient étre en mesure de vous conseiller sur les moyens disponibles localement pour
s'en débarrasser.

Vous pouvez aussi appeler le standard d'assistance, qui saura vous renseigner sur les entreprises de prise en
charge nationales au sein de I'UE.

CONFORMITE

Le logo WEEE qui figure sur ce produit ou sa documentation indique qu'il ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec les
ordures ménageres. Pour éviter qu'il ne présente un risque pour la santé humaine et / ou écologique, confiez la
mise au rebut de ce produit a un site de recyclage agréé respectueux de I'environnement. Pour de plus amples
détails sur la mise au rebut appropriée de ce produit, contactez le fournisseur du produit ou l'autorité
responsable de I'enlévement des ordures dans votre région.

Les pieéces ont été soumises a des tests rigoureux pour pouvoir étre déclarées conformes aux normes et
spécifications réglementaires définies par les autorités internationales, indépendantes et fédérales.

Les produits ont été déclarés aptes a porter le symbole suivant :
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